

S 235556

COPY

28

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FELIX CORRAL RUIZ,

Defendant and Appellant.



SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 29 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District, No. F068737
Tulare County Superior Court No. VCF241607J

Hon. Joseph Kalashian, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ELIZABETH CAMPBELL
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 166960
PMB 334
3104 O Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(530) 786-4108
campbell166960@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellant

100

100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
QUESTION PRESENTED AND NECESSITY FOR REVIEW	2
1. Is a defendant who has obtained a certificate of probable cause estopped under <i>People v. Hester</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 290 from challenging a plea agreement where the plea included an unauthorized enhancement under Penal Code section 186.22, subdivision (b)(1), and the People have conceded that the sentence was unauthorized?	2
2. May drug and lab fees be imposed under Health and Safety Code sections 11372.5 and 11372.7 where a defendant is not convicted of any of the offenses specified under those sections, but only of conspiracy to commit a specified offense?	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE BARGAINED-FOR TERM WAS UNAUTHORIZED AND APPELLANT WAS NOT ESTOPPED FROM CHALLENGING IT ON APPEAL	9
A. Procedural Background	9
B. The Sentence Imposed Was Unauthorized, and Appellant Should Be Permitted to Withdraw His Plea	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. This Issue Is Not Forfeited	12
II. THE FEES AND ASSESSMENTS IMPOSED UNDER HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 11372.5 AND 11372.7 WERE UNAUTHORIZED AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN; COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	21
EXHIBIT A	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>People v. Alford</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 749	19, 20
<i>People v. Baries</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 313.	11
<i>People v. Batman</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 587	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Dotson</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 457	12
<i>People v. Fleury</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1486	19, 20
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1	2
<i>People v. Hester</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 290	passim
<i>People v. High</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1192	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1170	12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1351	11
<i>People v. Miller</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1450	3
<i>People v. Orozco</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1279	12
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 559	11
<i>People v. Sharett</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 859	3, 17
<i>People v. Sharret</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 859	16
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 567	11, 13
<i>People v. Vega</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 183	3, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	16
 <u>Codes</u>	
Health & Saf. Code, § 11372.5, subd. (a)	20
Health & Saf. Code, § 11379, subd. (a)	15
Pen. Code, § 182	passim
Pen. Code, § 186.22	passim
Pen. Code, § 187	6
Pen. Code, § 246	7
Pen. Code, § 654	3, 13, 14, 17
Pen. Code, § 664/187	6, 7, 9, 15
Pen. Code, § 667.5	7, 15
Pen. Code, § 1465.8	19, 20
Pen. Code, § 12022.53	passim
